MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 89

streets, railroads and bridges in said town, and take up, replace and repair all such sluices, aqueducts, pipes, hydrants, and structures as may be necessary for the purpose of its incorporation, the work of so doing to be carried on in such a manner as not to unreasonably obstruct the same, under such reasonable restrictions and conditions as the selectmen of said town may impose.

- Sec. 6. Authorized to cross watercourses and sewers; construction work done on public streets to be with as little obstruction to public travel as possible. Said corporation shall have power to cross any watercourse, private or public sewer, or to change the direction thereof when necessary for the purpose of its incorporation, but in such manner as not to obstruct or impair the use thereof whenever said company shall lay down any fixtures in any highway, way or street, or make any alterations or repairs, repairs upon its work in any highway, way or street, it shall cause the same to be done with as little obstruction to public travel as may be practicable, and shall, at its own expense, without unnecessary delay, cause the earth there removed by it, to be replaced in proper condition.
- Sec. 7. Right of eminent domain conferred. Said corporation shall have the right to exercise the power of eminent domain, and shall follow the procedure set forth in sections eleven to twenty-two inclusive of chapter sixty-one of the revised statutes or any amendments, or alterations thereof or additions thereto.
- Sec. 8. Authorized to hold property. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient for all its said purposes.
- Sec. 9. Existing statutes not affected; subject to provisions of R. S., c. 55. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal, or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved March 31, 1923.

Chapter 89.

An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue Bonds for the Construction of School Houses in the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

City authorized to issue bonds to construct school houses; terms and interest rate. To construct school houses in the city of Lewiston, the city of Lewiston is authorized to issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding

CHAP, 90

one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars payable at a period or periods not to exceed eighteen years and bearing interest at a rate not to exceed four and one-half per cent per annum payable semi-annually. Said bonds shall be issued in serial form and shall be payable in the following manner, to wit: Five thousand dollars in one year from date; ten thousand dollars in two years from date and ten thousand dollars on each and every year thereafter until paid in full.

Said bonds shall be issued under the seal of the city and shall be signed by the mayor and treasurer of the city and the coupons attached thereto shall have the printed or lithographed signature of the treasurer.

Said city of Lewiston shall have the right to issue two issues bearing different dates of issuance, provided, that both issues do not exceed the aggregate sum of one hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars and that the date of payment or retirement is maintained as above set forth and that all be issued before January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five.

Approved March 31, 1923.

Chapter 90.

An Act to Incorporate the North Orrington Cemetery Improvement Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Corporators; name; purposes. Albert G. Doe, Lyman H. Smith, Frank H. Wiswell, Persis Smith, Jennie George, William V. Phillips, C. William George and Perdita Doe, their associates and successors are hereby made a corporation by the name of North Orrington Cemetery Improvement Association for the purpose of acquiring, holding, controlling, caring for and improving grounds set apart and used for burial purposes, situate in the town of Orrington, in the county of Penobscot and state of Maine, and said corporation shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities contained in the general laws existing and which may hereafter be in force relating to such corporation.
- Sec. 2. Authorized to take possession of North Orrington cemetery. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to take possession and assume legal control of the interest of said town of Orrington, in what is known as the North Orrington cemetery in the said town of Orrington, and to hold legal title to such property as the said town of Orrington may have therein, as well as of all other property that may be hereafter acquired in pursuance of this charter, all subject to the rights of individuals therein.